Date:

December 19, 2018

To:

Interested Person

From:

Andrew Gulizia, Land Use Services
503-823-7010 / Andrew.Gulizia@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has partially approved and partially denied a proposal in
your neighborhood. The mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you can
appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 18-128933 NU
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant’s
Representative:

Matthew Zekala | Ungar Law Office, LLC
805 SW Broadway, Ste. 2440 | Portland, OR 97205

Applicant/Owner:

Scott Ray Becker | Skyline Tavern; Skytav LLC / Middle Kingdom LLC
8031 NW Skyline Blvd. | Portland, OR 97229

Owner:

Skytav LLC
8031 NW Skyline Blvd. | Portland, OR 97229

Site Address:

8031 NW Skyline Blvd.

Legal Description:

BLOCK 2&3 TL 5200, WILLALATIN PK; BLOCK 7 EXC NELY OF
SKYLINE BLVD, WILLALATIN PK; BLOCK 6 EXC NELY OF SKYLINE
BLVD, WILLALATIN PK
R911700180, R911700550, R911700500
1N1W10C 05200, 1N1W10C 05300, 1N1W10C 05400
2217
Forest Park, contact Jerry Grossnickle at 503-289-3046
None
Neighbors West/Northwest, contact Mark Sieber at 503-823-4212
Northwest Hills - Skyline
RF/RFs/RFc – Residential Farm/Forest with Scenic (“s”) and
Environmental Conservation (“c”) overlay zones over portions of the site
NU – Nonconforming Situation Review
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer

Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:
Plan District:
Zoning:
Case Type:
Procedure:

Proposal: The Skyline Tavern is a restaurant and bar which is considered a nonconforming use
in the RF residential zone per Zoning Code Section 33.258.038. A nonconforming use is one
that was allowed when it was established, but which could not be established under the
current zoning regulations for the site. Nonconforming uses are allowed to continue, but
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Nonconforming Situation Review is required for certain types of changes. The applicant
requests approval of the following through Nonconforming Situation Review:
1. The partial enclosure of a previously-approved covered patio on the north side of the tavern.
This work has already been done, but without the required Nonconforming Situation
Review. (The applicant would also be required to obtain a retroactive building permit for
this work to demonstrate compliance with building code requirements.)
2. Use of the existing house on the property as storage space and accessory office space for
the tavern. The house is already used in this way, but there is no prior Nonconforming
Situation Review for this on record. (The applicant would also be required to obtain a
building permit for the commercial use of the house to demonstrate compliance with
building code requirements.)
3. Hours of operation extending to midnight. Nonconforming uses in residential zones may not
extend their hours of operation into the period of 11pm to 6am (Zoning Code Section
33.258.050.A). The applicant requests to legalize hours of operation extending to midnight.
Relevant Approval Criteria: To be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval
criteria of Title 33. The relevant criteria are in Zoning Code Section 33.258.080.B.

Partially enclosed, covered patio on the north side of the tavern
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House adjacent to the tavern

ANALYSIS

Site and Vicinity: The subject site is about 2.2 acres in area and is located on the west side of
NW Skyline Boulevard, about a quarter-mile south of the intersection of NW Skyline Boulevard
and NW Germantown Road. The property is developed with a one-story tavern building and a
one-story house adjacent to the tavern. Between the buildings on the site and the street are
paved and gravel vehicle areas. The buildings and vehicle areas existed before the property’s
annexation to the City of Portland in December 1969 (Exhibit G-3). The site slopes downward
away from the street, and most of the property is undeveloped. The surrounding neighborhood
is near the western edge of the City of Portland and is characterized by large, sloping lots and
single-dwelling houses. The area is heavily forested. Forest Park is just east of the site.
Zoning: The RF zone is one of the City’s single-dwelling residential zones, which are intended to
preserve land for housing and to promote housing opportunities for individual households. The
development standards work together to promote desirable residential areas by addressing
aesthetically pleasing environments, safety, privacy, energy conservation, and recreational
opportunities. Commercial uses are not generally allowed in the RF zone, but the Skyline
Tavern is a legal, nonconforming Retail Sales and Service use because the tavern has operated
continuously since before commercial uses were restricted in the area (Zoning Code Section
33.258.038).
The portion of the site within 100 feet of the street lot line is within the “s” (Scenic) overlay
zone. The “s” overlay zone establishes additional landscaping and screening standards to
preserve and enhance identified scenic resources. None of the applicant’s Nonconforming
Situation Review requests would violate the regulations of the “s” overlay zone.
A portion of the site near the south lot line is in the “c” (Environmental Conservation) overlay
zone. The “c” overlay zone is intended to conserve important environmental features and
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resources while still allowing compatible development. The development on this site is not
located within the “c” overlay zone.
Land Use History: City records include two prior land use reviews for the subject site:
• VZ 371-78: 1978 Variance approval for an addition to the tavern; and
• VZ 185-88: 1989 Variance approval to remodel and expand the tavern.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal” was mailed June 11, 2018. The following Bureaus
responded with no objections to the Nonconforming Situation Review proposal:
• Bureau of Environmental Services (Exhibit E-1);
• Water Bureau (Exhibit E-3);
• Fire Bureau (Exhibit E-4);
• Site Development Section of BDS (Exhibit E-5);
• Life Safety Review Section of BDS (Exhibit E-6); and
• Bureau of Parks-Urban Forestry Division (Exhibit E-7).
The Portland Bureau of Transportation (PBOT) reviewed the application for conformance with
the approval criterion related to transportation impacts. PBOT’s findings are in Exhibit E-2 and
in the findings for Zoning Code Section 33.258.080.B.1, below.
Neighborhood Review: Twenty-two written responses to the mailed “Notice of Proposal” were
received (Exhibits F-1 through F-22). Most of the responses were from neighbors. One letter
was from the Forest Park Neighborhood Association (Exhibit F-12) and one letter was from an
attorney representing a neighbor (Exhibit F-18).
Seven of the responses were in support of the application (Exhibits F-14 through F-17 and F-20
through F-22). These responses included the following points:
• The tavern is a local landmark.
• A tavern within walking distance is a nice amenity for the neighborhood.
• The current owner has made significant improvements to the tavern and has donated to the
community.
• Noise hasn’t seemed bothersome, and tavern staff make customers come inside by 10pm.
• Noise impacts to immediate neighbors could be addressed by lowering the music volume.
Fifteen of the responses were in opposition to the application and/or expressed concerns about
it (Exhibits F-1 through F-13, F-18, and F-19). These responses included the following points:
• The tavern used to be a much quieter neighborhood business than it is today. The tavern
has many more customers and more traffic and parking impacts than in the past.
• The tavern holds large-scale events with loud music on a regular basis and advertises a
“Skyline Entertainment District.” This does not comply with the tavern’s Oregon Liquor
Control Commission (OLCC) license and is not appropriate for a residential neighborhood.
• The patio enclosure and the commercial use of the house next to the tavern have enabled
more customers to be accommodated and intensified the commercial use of the property.
• The tavern was not always open until midnight, and allowing a midnight closing time
through this review would increase detrimental impacts on neighbors.
• Tavern customers park on both sides of narrow neighborhood streets, disrupting access for
neighborhood residents and emergency vehicles and blocking the line of sight for a
neighboring driveway.
• Tavern customers have parked on a grassy field behind the tavern that used to be pasture
land. This parking negatively impacts water quality.
• The noise from amplified music can be so loud it rattles neighbors’ windows. When music is
so loud, neighbors are forced to keep their windows closed and stay indoors.
• Inebriated tavern customers disturb neighbors late at night.
• Neighbors’ complaints have not solved noise problems. The City has not adequately
enforced noise regulations and the tavern staff has sometimes reacted to neighbors’
complaints dismissively and disrespectfully. Sometimes noise gets better for a while after a
complaint, but then it creeps up again.
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The current tavern owner has shown a pattern of doing work without permits and asking
for approval afterwards.
Unpermitted work creates fire safety concerns.
The increased commercial use of the property negatively affects neighbors’ property values.
The gravel areas along NW Skyline Blvd. should not be treated as nonconforming because
these areas were not needed for parking in the past. Nonconforming rights are not
maintained without continuous use.
The intensified use of the tavern threatens water quality by increasing the load on an old
septic system.
Litter and junk in front of the tavern has detracted from the property’s scenic value, and
the patio enclosure blocks what used to be a scenic view from NW Skyline Blvd.
The City’s public notice of this application showed bias. The unpermitted work was not
done “at some point in the past” as stated in the notice. The unpermitted work was done by
the current owner at a known time.
Retroactive approvals of unpermitted work should not be given until neighbors’ concerns
are addressed. The City should make the procedure for filing complaints clear.
Nonconforming uses are disfavored under state law, so the City should not approve
expansions of a nonconforming use. Furthermore, the applicant has not submitted evidence
to prove they have the right to continue operating the tavern or any evidence of a hardship
that make this application necessary.

Staff response: As mentioned above in the description of the proposal, a nonconforming use is
one that was allowed when it was established, but which, due to subsequent zoning changes,
no longer conforms to the zoning regulations for the site. Nonconforming uses are allowed to
continue, but Nonconforming Situation Review is required for certain types of changes.
Nonconforming rights are detailed in Zoning Code Chapter 33.258.
As detailed later in this report under “Zoning Code Approval Criteria,” the Skyline Tavern has
nonconforming Retail Sales and Service use rights because it has operated continuously since
before zoning regulations would prohibit a tavern on the subject site. In addition, the paved
and graveled areas on the property which abut the NW Skyline Blvd. right-of-way are found to
have nonconforming rights as parking area, as detailed later in this report.
While certain types of changes require Nonconforming Situation Review, generally a
nonconforming use does not violate its nonconforming rights only by attracting more customers
than it did in the past. Also, the Zoning Code does not require an applicant to demonstrate a
hardship to apply for a Nonconforming Situation Review.
Staff has seen no evidence of any nonconforming rights for vehicle parking on grassy areas
behind the tavern, and it appears that any such parking violates zoning regulations. BDS’ Code
Compliance Section investigates complaints about illegal parking on the site.
PBOT reviewed impacts to the public right-of-way both in relation to the Nonconforming
Situation Review and in response to road safety complaints. PBOT required the Skyline Tavern
to construct a new split-rail fence in front of the tavern to control vehicle access into and out of
the site and discourage unsafe street parking.
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New split-rail fence in front of the tavern

This Nonconforming Situation Review is narrowly focused on the following three Nonconforming
Situation Review requests in relation to the approval criteria in Zoning Code Section
33.258.080.B:
• The partial enclosure of the covered patio on the north side of the tavern;
• Use of the existing house on the property as storage space and office space for the tavern;
and
• Tavern hours of operation extending to midnight.
As discussed in the approval criteria findings below, staff finds the approval criteria are not met
for extending the allowable hours of operation until midnight. Therefore, that Nonconforming
Situation Review request is denied and the tavern must start closing by 11pm.
Staff finds the approval criteria are met for the partial enclosure of the covered patio and for
the use of the house as office space and storage space. Those two requests are therefore
approved.
Given the limited scope of this review, denying this application in its entirely, as requested by
some neighbors, would only result in the applicant having to remove the new panels around
the covered patio and to stop using the house to support the business, in addition to closing by
11pm. As discussed in the approval criteria findings below, staff finds that removing the panels
from the covered patio and removing business activity from the house would not significantly
reduce impacts on neighbors from the tavern operation.
Furthermore, this Nonconforming Situation Review is only the first step toward legalizing the
patio enclosure and the commercial use of the house next to the tavern. The applicant will also
be required to obtain building permit approval for these items. In building permit reviews,
requirements such as accessibility and fire safety are evaluated and enforced.
Staff did not intend for the wording of the public notice for this application to be biased. The
approval criteria are applied in the same way whether unpermitted work was done recently or
long ago.
Staff is obligated to issue a decision on this application based on the applicable approval
criteria for the specific Nonconforming Situation Review requests. Some of the concerns
expressed in the public comment letters are not directly relevant to the approval criteria for the
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specific requests in this application. However, neighbors can direct complaints to the following
agencies for investigation:
• BDS’ Code Compliance Section to report suspected Zoning Code or Sign Code violations:
(503) 823-CODE.
• The City’s Noise Control Program to report suspected Title 18 (Noise Control) violations:
(503) 823-7350. (Title 18 imposes limits on the volume of amplified music.)
• PBOT’s Traffic Safety and Livability Team to report unsafe street parking: (503) 823-SAFE.
• OLCC for questions or complaints about liquor license compliance: (503) 872-5000.
• County/City Sanitarian Department to report visible signs of septic system failure:
(503) 823-7484 or (503) 823-7451.
Staff also suggests that the applicant and neighbors consider the free Neighborhood Mediation
Program offered by the City’s Office of Community and Civic Life. This suggestion is not
intended as an alternative to compliance with all applicable regulations. Rather, it could give
the tavern operator and neighbors an opportunity to discuss a “good neighbor plan” beyond the
Zoning Code requirements. Information on this program is available on-line at
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/civic/60549.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA

33.258.038 Documenting A Nonconforming Situation
Nonconforming uses are those which were allowed when established and which have continued
over time. Nonconforming rights are lost when a use is discontinued for 3 continuous years
(Zoning Code Section 33.258.050.E.1).
The Skyline Tavern property was under Multnomah County jurisdiction until it was annexed to
the City of Portland in December 1969. No zoning regulations applied to the site until
Multnomah County’s first zoning ordinance became effective in 1953. Therefore, the tavern is a
nonconforming Retail Sales and Service use if it was established before 1953 and has operated
continuously – without any gaps of 3 or more consecutive years – since 1953.
Zoning Code Section 33.258.038 lists acceptable types of evidence to demonstrate that a
nonconforming use was in operation during a given year. In Exhibit A-8, the applicant
submitted adequate evidence including phone book listings and license records to demonstrate
the Skyline Tavern was in operation before 1953 and has operated continuously without any 3year gaps since then. Therefore, the Skyline Tavern is a nonconforming Retail Sales and Service
use subject to the rights and regulations of Zoning Code Chapter 33.258.
An aerial photograph from the 1960s (Exhibit G-3) demonstrates that the vehicle area on the
property which abuts the NW Skyline Blvd. right-of-way existed before the property was
annexed to the City of Portland in December 1969. Multnomah County regulations that applied
to the property prior to annexation did not prohibit vehicle area in that location. BDS does not
interpret the Zoning Code in such a way that nonconforming rights are lost for portions of
established vehicle areas that are seldom used for a period of time, as suggested by some
neighbors. Instead, the parking is considered accessory to a use which has documented
continuity over time. For these reasons, the paved and graveled areas on the property which
abut the NW Skyline Blvd. right-of-way are found to have nonconforming rights as parking
area. (Furthermore, if any of the original gravel vehicle area was later paved, this would have
brought the vehicle area closer to conformance with zoning standards, and therefore would
have been allowed outright per Zoning Code Section 33.258.070.C.)
33.258.080 Nonconforming Situation Review
B. Approval criteria. The request will be approved if the review body finds that the
applicant has shown that all of the following approval criteria are met:
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1. With mitigation measures, there will be no net increase in overall detrimental impacts
(over the impacts of the last legal use or development) on the surrounding area taking
into account factors such as:
a. The hours of operation;
b. Vehicle trips to the site and impact on surrounding on-street parking;
c.

Noise, vibration, dust, odor, fumes, glare, and smoke;

d. Potential for increased litter; and
e. The amount, location, and nature of any outside displays, storage, or activities;
and
Findings: The three Nonconforming Situation Review requests are analyzed separately
below for conformance with approval criterion B.1.
Partial enclosure of the covered patio on the north side of the tavern
Hours of operation
Compared to the covered patio’s previous, more open condition, the new walls do not make
it substantially easier to use the space for more hours of the day. The covered patio had the
same dimensions before the new walls partially enclosed the perimeter, and in the patio’s
previous condition the tavern operator could still light the space for evening use or use
heaters during cold weather. (Whether or not the patio was actually lighted or heated in the
past is immaterial to this finding.) The new walls might make the patio somewhat easier to
heat and more likely to be used for a longer season of the year. However, this is arguable
since the new walls do not fully enclose the patio and a large portion of the patio’s
perimeter is still exposed to the elements (Exhibits C-2 and C-3). In any event, the season of
the year in which the patio is used does not affect the hours of operation during any given
day. For these reasons, staff finds the partial enclosure of the covered patio does not
increase detrimental impacts related to the tavern’s hours of operation.
Vehicle trips to the site and impact on surrounding on-street parking
PBOT reviewed the applicant’s proposal and a professional transportation impact study
submitted by the applicant (Exhibit A-3). PBOT made the following findings about approval
criterion B.1 (Exhibit E-2):
The main transportation related impact is the increased amount of illegal parking on
NW Skyline Blvd. Vehicles were parking on the shoulder straddling the travel lane and
not completely off the roadway. A variety of barrier designs were considered. The final
choice was a split-rail fence with three rails. The fence was approved with an
encroachment permit from PBOT (18246293 TR), installed by the applicant, and
inspected by PBOT. The fence is located 5-ft from the edge of the pavement in NW
Skyline. This leaves enough room for pedestrians, but also discourages cars from
parking on the shoulder. This is an opening in the fence for vehicle ingress and egress
to parking areas behind the fence.
RECOMMENDATION
No objection to approval subject to the following condition:
• The applicant shall maintain the fence depicted in Exhibit A in the approved
encroachment permit 18-246293 TR.
Based on PBOT’s findings above, staff finds that with the condition of approval
recommended by PBOT (that the applicant maintain the fence depicted in Exhibit C-5), the
partial enclosure of the covered patio does not increase detrimental impacts related to
vehicle trips and on-street parking.
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Noise, vibration, dust, odor, fumes, glare, and smoke
As mentioned above, the patio was already covered and usable before the new walls
partially enclosed its perimeter. Several neighbors commented that the tavern has a much
larger clientele and greater noise impacts than it had in the past. While staff makes no
finding that noise levels from the tavern are appropriate, staff finds it’s unlikely that the
new patio walls contribute significantly to increased activity or noise. Since the new walls
form a partial barrier, they would dampen rather than increase any noise, vibration, dust,
odor, fumes, glare, or smoke associated with the patio. (Though any dampening effect is
likely minimal since the patio is not fully enclosed.) Additionally, activities occurring on the
site are required to meet the City’s Title 18 (Noise Control) requirements. For these reasons,
staff finds the partial enclosure of the covered patio does not increase detrimental impacts
related to noise, vibration, dust, odor, fumes, glare, and smoke.
Potential for increased litter
Nothing about the new patio walls affects the potential for litter on the site. While some
neighbors complained about litter and the maintenance of the property, staff finds nothing
in the record to indicate that any litter issues are specifically related to the new patio walls.
Amount, location and nature of outside displays, storage or activities
The new walls do not fully enclose the patio, so use of the patio could still be considered an
outside activity. However, as discussed above, the covered patio had the same dimensions
before the new walls were constructed, and in the patio’s previous condition the tavern
operator could still light the space for evening use or use heaters during cold weather. Even
with the new walls, a large portion of the patio’s perimeter is still exposed to the elements.
For these reasons, staff finds the new patio walls in themselves are not likely to contribute
significantly to any increase in outside activities on the site. Staff also finds that the new
patio walls have no effect on the amount, location, or nature of any outside displays or
storage.
Summary
For the reasons discussed above, and with the condition of approval recommended by
PBOT, staff finds the partial enclosure of the covered patio on the north side of the tavern
does not cause an increase in detrimental impacts on the surrounding area.
Use of the house on the property as storage space and accessory office space for the tavern
Hours of operation
Nothing about the use of the house adjacent to the tavern for storage space and office space
affects the tavern’s hours of operation. Use of the house in this way does not enable the
tavern to be open any more hours than would be possible otherwise.
Vehicle trips to the site and impact on surrounding on-street parking
PBOT reviewed the applicant’s proposal and a professional transportation impact study
submitted by the applicant (Exhibit A-3). PBOT made the following findings about approval
criterion B.1 (Exhibit E-2):
The main transportation related impact is the increased amount of illegal parking on
NW Skyline Blvd. Vehicles were parking on the shoulder straddling the travel lane and
not completely off the roadway. A variety of barrier designs were considered. The final
choice was a split-rail fence with three rails. The fence was approved with an
encroachment permit from PBOT (18246293 TR), installed by the applicant, and
inspected by PBOT. The fence is located 5-ft from the edge of the pavement in NW
Skyline. This leaves enough room for pedestrians, but also discourages cars from
parking on the shoulder. This is an opening in the fence for vehicle ingress and egress
to parking areas behind the fence.
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RECOMMENDATION
No objection to approval subject to the following condition:
• The applicant shall maintain the fence depicted in Exhibit A in the approved
encroachment permit 18-246293 TR.
Additionally, the applicant’s transportation study (Exhibit A-3, page 2) found that changing
the use of this structure from a house to an accessory office would not increase the number
of vehicle trips generated.
Based on the findings above, staff finds that with the condition of approval recommended
by PBOT (that the applicant maintain the fence depicted in Exhibit C-5), the use of the
house on the site does not increase detrimental impacts related to vehicle trips and onstreet parking.
Noise, vibration, dust, odor, fumes, glare, and smoke
Staff finds storage space and office use are likely to be quiet, inobtrusive uses that do not
contribute significantly to detrimental impacts. Use of the house in this way does not
increase the number of tavern customers that could be accommodated on the site.
However, if any part of the house were used as seating or standing area for tavern
customers, the total amount of noise emanating from the property might increase in
proportion to the increased number of customers that could be served. With a condition of
approval limiting the use of the house to storage and office use accessory to the tavern and
not as seating or standing area for tavern customers, staff finds the use of the house for
business use will not increase detrimental impacts related to noise, vibration, dust, odor,
fumes, glare, or smoke.
Potential for increased litter
While some neighbors complained about litter, the use of the house for storage space and
office space would not contribute to or affect any litter issues on the site. The storage and
office uses are indoors.
Amount, location and nature of outside displays, storage or activities
The storage and office uses are indoors and would not contribute to any outside displays,
storage, or activities. An increased amount of indoor storage space approved for the
business would tend to make outside storage less likely.
Summary
For the reasons discussed above, and with the conditions of approval discussed above, staff
finds the use of the house as office space and storage space accessory to the tavern does
not cause an increase in detrimental impacts on the surrounding area.
Tavern hours of operation extending to midnight
Hours of operation
The applicant’s narrative (Exhibit A-1) states the tavern has traditionally been open until
midnight and that the tavern tries to limit noise levels after 10pm. However, since the
Zoning Code requires nonconforming uses in residential zones to close by 11pm (Zoning
Code Section 33.258.050.A), staff analyzed the approval criteria for this request by
comparing the required 11pm closing time to the midnight closing time requested by the
applicant.
The intent of Zoning Code requirements for nonconforming uses in residential zones (such
as the 11pm closing time) is described in Zoning Code Section 33.258.010:
Nonconforming uses in residential zones are treated more strictly than those in
commercial/mixed use, employment, industrial, or campus institutional zones to protect
the livability and character of residential neighborhoods.
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Staff finds that by requiring an 11pm closing time for nonconforming uses in residential
zones, the Zoning Code places a special emphasis on a quiet, residential character for
residential zones, and that late-night commercial activities are presumed to be incompatible
with residential character.
Staff finds that a tavern which draws significant numbers of customers at night is
especially out of character in a low-density, almost exclusively residential neighborhood
such as the one around the Skyline Tavern. It is reasonable to assume that even in a bestcase scenario, a successful tavern would create greater noise and traffic impacts at night
than a typical property in the residential zone. The later in the evening that the tavern is
open, the greater these impacts would be. The facts that the tavern has a long history in
the area and is valued by some neighbors are immaterial to these findings.
For the reasons discussed above, staff finds that approving a midnight closing time through
this review would likely increase incompatible, detrimental impacts related to the hours of
operation when compared to the 11pm closing time required by the Zoning Code.
Vehicle trips to the site and impact on surrounding on-street parking
Allowing the tavern’s hours of operation to extend past the required 11pm closing time
could increase the number of patrons and vehicles coming to the site during late-night
hours. Therefore, the requested midnight closing time has the potential to increase
detrimental impacts related to vehicle trips and on-street parking compared to the required
11pm closing time.
Noise, vibration, dust, odor, fumes, glare, and smoke
The subject property is surrounded by trees and the nearest neighboring house is nearly
200 feet from the tavern. Therefore, staff finds that extending the allowable hours of
operation until midnight would not impose significant impacts on neighboring homes
related to dust, odor, fumes, glare or smoke. However, noise does travel to neighboring
homes, as evidenced by the public comments received during this review. As discussed
above in the findings for “hours of operation,” the Zoning Code places a special emphasis on
protecting the quiet, residential character of residential zones, and the neighborhood
around the Skyline Tavern is an especially quiet, low-density residential area. It is
reasonable to assume that even in a best-case scenario, a successful tavern would create
greater noise impacts at night than is typical for a property in a residential zone. Even if the
tavern customers were served only indoors, with all doors and windows closed, some noise
would emanate from groups of customers entering and exiting the tavern and from the use
of vehicles in the parking area. Therefore, staff finds that approving a midnight closing time
through this review would increase detrimental noise impacts during late night hours
compared to the 11pm closing time required by the Zoning Code.
Potential for increased litter
Staff finds the applicant’s request for a midnight closing time would have no effect on the
potential for litter on the site.
Amount, location and nature of outside displays, storage or activities
Staff finds the applicant’s request for a midnight closing time would have no effect on the
amount, location, and nature of any outside displays, storage, or activities.
Summary
For the reasons discussed above, staff finds that extending the allowable hours of operation
until midnight would cause an increase in detrimental impacts on the surrounding area.
Summary for approval criterion B.1
With conditions of approval, staff finds criterion B.1 is met for the following requests:
• Partial enclosure of the covered patio on the north side of the tavern; and
• Use of the house on the property as storage space and office space for the tavern
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Staff finds criterion B.1 is not met for the request to extend the allowable hours of operation
from 11pm to midnight.
2. If the nonconforming use is in an OS or R zone, and if any changes are proposed to the
site, the appearance of the new use or development will not lessen the residential
character of the OS or R zoned area. This is based on taking into account factors such
as:
a. Building scale, placement, and facade;
b. Parking area placement;
c.

Buffering and the potential loss of privacy to abutting residential uses; and

d. Lighting and signs; and
Findings: This approval criterion (B.2) applies because the nonconforming use is in the RF
residential zone. The three Nonconforming Situation Review requests are analyzed
separately below.
Partial enclosure of the covered patio on the north side of the tavern
Building scale, placement, and facade
The partial enclosure of the covered patio does not change the scale or placement of the
tavern building, but it does alter the building’s façade. The Skyline Tavern has a unique,
isolated appearance in its low-density, forested neighborhood. The property is surrounded
by trees and no neighboring home has a direct view of the new patio walls. One of the new
patio walls is visible from NW Skyline Boulevard, but that patio wall does not give the
tavern a less residential street appearance. The tavern building would have a commercial
rather than residential appearance whether the patio was enclosed or not. For these
reasons, staff finds the patio walls have no significant impact on the residential character of
the area.
Parking area placement
The partial enclosure of the covered patio has no effect on the location of the parking area.
Buffering and the potential loss of privacy to abutting residential uses
The nearest neighboring home is almost 200 feet from the tavern and the property is
surrounded by trees. Staff finds the partial enclosure of the covered patio has no significant
effect on buffering or the privacy of neighboring homes. Although staff finds the impact is
not significant in this context, the new walls would increase rather than decrease the
buffering between the covered patio and the surrounding area.
Lighting and signs
The new patio walls do not change the lighting or signs on the site. If the new walls have
any impact on these factors, it would be to contain some of the patio lighting within the
patio area. (Though such an effect is likely minimal since the patio is not fully enclosed.)
Summary
For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the partial enclosure of the covered patio does
not significantly lessen the residential character of the area.
Use of the house on the property as storage space and office space for the tavern
Building scale, placement, and facade
No changes to the existing building scale, placement, or façade of the house are proposed.
Parking area placement
The use of the house for storage space and office space has no effect on the location of the
parking area.
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Buffering and the potential loss of privacy to abutting residential uses
The nearest neighboring home is almost 200 feet from the house on the subject site and the
property is surrounded by trees. In this context, staff finds the use of the house for storage
space and office space does not affect buffering or the privacy of neighboring homes.
Lighting and signs
The use of the house for storage space and office space does not change the lighting or
signs on the site.
Summary
For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the use of the house on the property as storage
space and office space for the tavern does not significantly lessen the residential character
of the area.
Tavern hours of operation extending to midnight
Building scale, placement, and facade
The tavern’s hours of operation have no effect on the building scale, placement, or façade.
Parking area placement
The tavern’s hours of operation have no effect on the location of the parking area.
Buffering and the potential loss of privacy to abutting residential uses
This approval criterion (B.2) applies “if any changes are proposed to the site.” Even if the
operating hours request is construed as a “change to the site,” staff finds the tavern’s hours
of operation do not, in themselves, change the existing buffering around the property or the
privacy of neighboring homes. The hours of operation do not enable any physical changes to
development on the site, and the subject property is surrounded by trees. This finding
relates specifically to the physical relationship between the tavern and the surrounding
neighbors. Noise impacts related to the hours of operation are analyzed above in the
findings for approval criterion B.1.
Lighting and signs
Even if the proposed hours of operation are construed as a “change to the site,” staff finds
the tavern’s hours of operation do not, in themselves, significantly affect the residential
character of the area in relation to lighting and signs. If a midnight closing time were
approved, lights on the property – including for signs – are likely to be on later than if the
midnight closing time were not approved. However, staff finds the trees which surround the
property would block intense, bright light from reaching neighboring homes regardless of
the hour.
Summary
Approval criterion B.2 deals with the appearance of the site in relation to the neighborhood.
In the context of criterion B.2, staff finds extending the allowable hours of operation would
not lessen the residential character of the area.
Summary for approval criterion B.2
Staff finds approval criterion B.2 is met for each of the three Nonconforming Situation
Review requests. The Nonconforming Situation Review would not cause the appearance of
the site to lessen the residential character of the area.
3. If the nonconforming use is in a C, E, or I zone, and if any changes are proposed to the
site, the appearance of the new use or development will not detract from the desired
function and character of the zone.
Findings: Since the subject site is not in a C, E, or I zone, this approval criterion (B.3) is
not applicable.
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all requirements of Title 11
can be met, and that all development standards of Title 33 can be met or have received an
Adjustment or Modification via a land use review, prior to the approval of a building or zoning
permit.

CONCLUSIONS

Staff finds the partial enclosure of the covered patio and the use of the house for office space
and storage space accessory to the tavern does not increase detrimental impacts on the
neighborhood or lessen the residential character of the area. To promote safer vehicle access to
the site and discourage unsafe street parking, PBOT required the tavern to construct a split-rail
fence between the street and the tavern’s vehicle area.
Staff finds allowing the tavern to close at midnight rather than 11pm would increase
detrimental impacts on the neighborhood. Staff finds the applicant was unable to demonstrate
that a midnight closing time would have no greater impacts on the residential area than the
11pm closing time required by the Zoning Code.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

Denial of a Nonconforming Situation Review request to extend the required closing time for the
tavern from 11:00pm until midnight (Zoning Code Section 33.258.050.A); and
Approval of the following aspects of a Nonconforming Situation Review proposal:
• Partial enclosure of the outdoor patio on the northwest side of the tavern, as illustrated in
Exhibits C-1 through C-3; and
• Use of the house immediately southeast of the tavern as storage space and office space
accessory to the tavern
all per the approved plans, Exhibits C-1 through C-5, signed and dated December 14, 2018,
subject to the following conditions:
A. Retroactive building permit reviews are required for the partial enclosure of the covered
patio and the use of the house as storage space and office space for the tavern. Applications
for these permits must be submitted within 90 days of the date of the final decision for this
land use review. As part of the building permit application submittal, each of the required
site plans and any additional drawings must reflect the information and design approved by
this land use review as indicated in Exhibits C-1 through C-5. The sheets on which this
information appears must be labeled, "Proposal and design as approved in Case File # LU
18-128933 NU.”
B. The house adjacent to the tavern may be used solely for storage and office use accessory to
the tavern and may not be used as seating area or standing area for customers of the
tavern.
C. The owner or operator of the site must continually maintain the split-rail fence in the
Skyline Boulevard right-of-way depicted in Exhibit C-5.
Note: Since the Nonconforming Situation Review request to extend the required closing time
for the tavern from 11:00pm until midnight is denied, the tavern must close at 11:00pm
nightly as required by Zoning Code Section 33.258.050.A.
Staff Planner: Andrew Gulizia
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on December 14, 2018.
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: December 19, 2018
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About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on March 1,
2018 and was determined to be complete on June 5, 2018.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore, this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on March 1, 2018.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120 days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant requested that
the 120-day review period be extended by 245 days (Exhibit A-7). With this extension, the
review period will expire on June 5, 2019.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews. As
used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer, which will
hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on January 2, 2019 at 1900 SW
Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed at the 5th floor reception desk of 1900 SW 4th Avenue Monday
through Friday between 8:00 am and 4:30 pm. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. The
appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized
organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the organization’s boundaries.
The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Assistance in filing
the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services
Center. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
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further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for
further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer an
opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
Recording the final decision. If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be
recorded with the Multnomah County Recorder.
• Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded after January 2, 2019 by the Bureau of
Development Services.
The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the
Multnomah County Recorder.
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision is
rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
• All conditions imposed herein;
• All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
• All requirements of the building code; and
• All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant’s Statement:
1. Applicant’s narrative
2. Aerial photographs submitted by applicant
3. Transportation study
4. Floor plans
5. E-mail from Skyline Tavern assistant manager, received July 2, 2018
6. Letter from applicant’s representative, received July 3, 2018
7. Request for extension of 120-day review period, received July 19, 2018
8. Evidence of nonconforming use rights
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Site plan (attached)
2. NE and NW tavern building elevations (attached)
3. SW and SE tavern building elevations (attached)
4. House/office tavern building elevations (attached)
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5. Fence plan for Skyline Boulevard frontage (attached)
D. Notification Information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Portland Bureau of Transportation
3. Water Bureau
4. Fire Bureau
5. Site Development Review Section of BDS
6. Life Safety Review Section of BDS
7. Bureau of Parks, Urban Forestry Division
F. Correspondence:
1. E-mail from Raymond Giraud and Tatia Giraud, received June 21, 2018
2. E-mail from Kathleen O’Dell and Glen O’Dell, received June 21, 2018
3. E-mail from Leslie Hildula and Steve Miller, received June 22, 2018
4. E-mail from Brian Mount, received June 24, 2018
5. Letter from Carl Plass, received June 25, 2018
6. E-mail from Carl Plass, received June 26, 2018
7. E-mail from Carl Plass, received June 26, 2018
8. E-mail from Bennell Tindall and Ilene Tindall, received June 26, 2018
9. E-mail from Carl Plass, received June 27, 2018
10. E-mail from Bennell Tindall, received June 27, 2018
11. E-mail from Linda Humphrey, received June 27, 2018
12. Letter from Forest Park Neighborhood Association, received June 29, 2018
13. E-mail from Carl Plass, received June 29, 2018
14. E-mail from David Wolf, received June 30, 2018
15. E-mail from Sarah Wolf, received June 30, 2018
16. E-mail from Jamey Hampton, received June 30, 2018
17. E-mail from Michael McCulloch, received June 30, 2018
18. Letter from James Hendry, received July 2, 2018
19. E-mail from Kristine Plass, received July 2, 2018
20. E-mail from Peter Blood, received July 2, 2018
21. E-mail from Scott Posey, received July 2, 2018
22. E-mail from Abbey Poizer and Jay Poizer, received July 2, 2018
G. Other:
1. Land use application form and receipt
2. Incompleteness determination letter, dated March 15, 2018
3. 1960s aerial photograph of site
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

